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May 30, 2003

Nunavut Water
Glen Stephens, DIAND Boar d
Manger, Environment & Contaminants .
atinkumge | JuN 00 2003
Iqaluit, NU
HOA GO ‘ Public Registry

e

Dear Mr. Stephens:

Re: Application for Land Use Permit for renewal of Contaminated soils. Igaluit

Thank you for your application, received on May 23, 2003. As you already know, the

Background and Project Description are as follows:

BACKGROUND:

DIAND has administration and control of Lot 541 in Iqaluit. The Lot is adjacent 1o the existing
hospital in Iqaluit and is outlined in red on the attached map. The Government of Nunavut (GN)
has applied for administration and control of the lot as they require the lot to consolidate into a
larger parcel for construction of the new Baffin regional hospital. Up to the mid 1980's DIAND
reserved the parcel to Transport Canada for use as a bulk fuel storage site. Transport Canada
leased the tank to Shell Canada until the tank was removed in 1986. Upon removal of the tank
Transport Canada surrendered their reserve. A phrase 1 environmental assessment identified
possible petroleum contamination on the lot. A subsequent phase 2 and phase 3 EA confirmed

substantial petroleumn contamination and severa] options for remediation were 1dentified.

PROJECT:
DIAND expects to remediate the lot only to the standards associated with the land use “parking

and access”. DIAND plans to remove up to 4000 cubic meters of hydrocarbon contaminated soil
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and remediate the soil at one of two possible soil remediation facilities in Iqaluit. The first
possible remediation facility is owned and operated by Nunatta Environmental Services of
Iqaluit. The second possible remediation facility is on the Iqaluit airport property and is operated
by Transport Canada for the Government of Nunavut. The contaminated soil will be excavated,
loaded aboard dump trucks and trucked to one of the two remediation facilities. Once
contaminated soil is removed from the lot DIAND will ask PWGSC to confirm that is
remediated to the standards required for land to be used for parking and access and then proceed
to request order in council to transfer administration and control of Lot 541 to the Commissioner.

The Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB or Board) proposes to screen this project for either of
two reasons, and recognizing that the project proposal fits inside of a municipality. As you
know, Schedule 12-1 of the Nunavut Land Claims Agreement (NLCA), subsection 3, states the

exemptions.

All construction, operation and maintenance of all buildings and services within
an established municipality, except for bulk storage of fuel, power generation
with nuclear fuels, or hydro power and any industrial activity.

The Board feels the exemption in this case does not apply, because, firstly, the removal of
contaminated soils falls more within an industrial activity than a service. In the alternative, the
project proposal is required as a consequence of prior bulk storage of fuels. Accordingly, and
pursuant to Part 4 of Article 12, the Board is screening this project proposal and sending this
Application to the Distribution List for written comments, the results of which may be any of the
options in section 12.4.4 of Article 12.

Sincerely,

/ f Z ?
Gladys Jourdrey
Sr. Environmental Assessment Officer

ce: Minister Nault, Distribution List
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Distribution List for the Nunavut Impact Review Board

86708832574

T=505  P.003/004

Project Name: Resolution Island Removal and Disposal of PCB Contaminated Soils Project

Balffin List
# of Pages

Contact Name:
Nunavut:
NTI Environmental Manager
QIA Lands and Resources Manager
NPC Luke Coady
QWB Chairperson
Inuir Heritage Trust Rhoda Arreak
NWB Rita Becker
NWMB Michelle Wheatley
NRI Mary Ellen Thomas
Federal:
DIAND - Nunavut Peter Kusugak

Wilf Atwood
DIAND - Water Michelle McChristie
DIAND — Narural Ricki Hurst
Resources & Enviro. Sarah Kalff
Program Julie Chouinard

Joanne Ankersmit

DIAND - Contamninants Carole Mills
Division

DFO Jordan DeGroot
Burt Hunt
Patrice Simone
Jeffrey Maurice
Tasha Stevenson

DOE Coleue Meloche
Francois Rainville
Laura Johnston - EP.B.

CCG Ken Brant
Territorial Government:
Sustainable Dev. Earl Bartalo

Robert Eno
HSS Dr. Raoberts
CGT Timoon Toonoo
CLEY Dr. Douglas Stanton
Others:
Labrador Inuit Assac. President

Qikiqtaaluk Corporation President

Phene #:

983-2517

867-979-5391
983-2730

867-979-1560
867-979-0731
867-360-6338
867-979-6962
867-979-4108

867-979-4405

867-575-4550

819-994-7457

867-669-2665

867-979-8003

867-669-4911
867-975-4639
867-979-3660
867-669-4700

519-383-1862

867-975-5911

867-975-5743
867-897-8006
867-975-5500
709-922-2941

867-979-8400

Fax #:

983-2723

867-979-4779
083-2732

867-979-1491
867-979-6700
867-360-6369
B67-979-7785
867-979-4681

867-979-6445

867-975-4585
819-953-2590

867-669-2833

867-979-8039
867-979-8039
867-669-4941
867-975-4645
867-979-6808
867-920-6648

519-383-1989

867-975-5980

867-975-5705
867-897-8014
867-975-5504
709-922-2931

867-979-8444
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Queen’s University

Communities:
Iqaluit:
Hamlet
Amarok HTO

Kimmirut:
Hamlet
Mayukalik HTO

Dr. John Poland

SAO
Chairperson

SAO
Chairperson

8678832574

613-533-2642

867-979-5600
867-979-6848

867-939-2002
867-939-2355
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613-533-2897

867-979-5922
867-979-3350

867-939-2045
867-939-2112



